INFORME FINAL DE
TRABAJO DE GRADO
Código FDE 089
Versión 03
Fecha 2015-01-27
Clasificación de fallas en paneles fotovoltaicos: Una
revisión
Mónica Marcela Vásquez Narváez

10.3390/en15145085.
INFORME FINAL DE
TRABAJO DE GRADO
Código FDE 089
Versión 03
Fecha 2015-01-22
32
[21] M. Hojabri, S. Kellerhals, G. Upadhyay, and B. Bowler, “IoT-Based PV Array Fault
Detection and Classification Using Embedded Supervised Learning Methods,” Energies
(Basel), vol. 15, no. 6, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.3390/en15062097.
[22] J. van Gompel, D. Spina, and C. Develder, “Cost-effective fault diagnosis of nearby
photovoltaic systems using graph neural networks,” Energy, vol. 266, Mar. 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.energy.2022.126444.
[23] W. Chine, A. Mellit, V. Lughi, A. Malek, G. Sulligoi, and A. Massi Pavan, “A novel fault
diagnosis technique for photovoltaic systems based on artificial neural networks,”
Renew Energy, vol. 90, pp. 501–512, May 2016, doi: 10.1016/J.RENENE.2016.01.036.
[24] C. Kapucu and M. Cubukcu, “A supervised ensemble learning method for fault diagnosis
in photovoltaic strings,” Energy, vol. 227, p. 120463, Jul. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.ENERGY.2021.120463.
[25] E. Garoudja, A. Chouder, K. Kara, and S. Silvestre, “An enhanced machine learning based
approach for failures detection and diagnosis of PV systems,” Energy Convers Manag,
vol. 151, pp. 496–513, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1016/J.ENCONMAN.2017.09.019.
[26] D. Adhya, S. Chatterjee, and A. K. Chakraborty, “Performance assessment of selective
machine learning techniques for improved PV array fault diagnosis,” Sustainable
Energy, Grids and Networks, vol. 29, p. 100582, Mar. 2022, doi:
10.1016/J.SEGAN.2021.100582.
[27] M. de Benedetti, F. Leonardi, F. Messina, C. Santoro, and A. Vasilakos, “Anomaly
detection and predictive maintenance for photovoltaic systems,” Neurocomputing, vol.
310, pp. 59–68, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1016/J.NEUCOM.2018.05.017.
[28] L. L. Jiang and D. L. Maskell, “Automatic fault detection and diagnosis for photovoltaic
systems using combined artificial neural network and analytical based methods,”
Proceedings of the International Joint Conference on Neural Networks, vol. 2015-
September, Sep. 2015, doi: 10.1109/IJCNN.2015.7280498.
[29] Y. Zhao, R. Ball, J. Mosesian, J. F. de Palma, and B. Lehman, “Graph-based semi-
supervised learning for fault detection and classification in solar photovoltaic arrays,”
IEEE Trans Power Electron, vol. 30, no. 5, pp. 2848–2858, May 2015, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2014.2364203.
[30] J. van Gompel, D. Spina, and C. Develder, “Satellite based fault diagnosis of photovoltaic
systems using recurrent neural networks,” Appl Energy, vol. 305, p. 117874, Jan. 2022,
doi: 10.1016/J.APENERGY.2021.117874.
INFORME FINAL DE
TRABAJO DE GRADO
Código FDE 089
Versión 03
Fecha 2015-01-22
33
[31] Z. Chen, L. Wu, S. Cheng, P. Lin, Y. Wu, and W. Lin, “Intelligent fault diagnosis of
photovoltaic arrays based on optimized kernel extreme learning machine and I-V
characteristics,” Appl Energy, vol. 204, pp. 912–931, Oct. 2017, doi:
10.1016/J.APENERGY.2017.05.034.
[32] S. Spataru, D. Sera, T. Kerekes, and R. Teodorescu, “Diagnostic method for photovoltaic
systems based on light I–V measurements,” Solar Energy, vol. 119, pp. 29–44, Sep.
2015, doi: 10.1016/J.SOLENER.2015.06.020.
[33] Q. Liu et al., “Asynchronous Decentralized Federated Learning for Collaborative Fault
Diagnosis of PV Stations,” IEEE Trans Netw Sci Eng, vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 1680–1696, 2022,
doi: 10.1109/TNSE.2022.3150182.
[34] P. Lin et al., “Compound fault diagnosis model for Photovoltaic array using multi-scale
SE-ResNet,” Sustainable Energy Technologies and Assessments, vol. 50, p. 101785, Mar.
2022, doi: 10.1016/J.SETA.2021.101785.
[35] B. P. Kumar, G. S. Ilango, M. J. B. Reddy, and N. Chilakapati, “Online fault detection and
diagnosis in photovoltaic systems using wavelet packets,” IEEE J Photovolt, vol. 8, no.
1, pp. 257–265, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2017.2770159.
[36] W. Gao, R. J. Wai, and S. Q. Chen, “Novel PV Fault Diagnoses via SAE and Improved
Multi-Grained Cascade Forest with String Voltage and Currents Measures,” IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 133144–133160, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3010233.
[37] X. Lu et al., “Fault diagnosis for photovoltaic array based on convolutional neural
network and electrical time series graph,” Energy Convers Manag, vol. 196, pp. 950–
965, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1016/J.ENCONMAN.2019.06.062.
[38] Z. Chen et al., “Random forest based intelligent fault diagnosis for PV arrays using array
voltage and string currents,” Energy Convers Manag, vol. 178, pp. 250–264, Dec. 2018,
doi: 10.1016/J.ENCONMAN.2018.10.040.
[39] T. Huuhtanen and A. Jung, “PREDICTIVE MAINTENANCE of PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS VIA
DEEP LEARNING,” 2018 IEEE Data Science Workshop, DSW 2018 - Proceedings, pp. 66–
70, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/DSW.2018.8439898.
[40] M. Feng, N. Bashir, P. Shenoy, D. Irwin, and D. Kosanovic, “SunDown: Model-driven Per-
Panel Solar Anomaly Detection for Residential Arrays,” COMPASS 2020 - Proceedings of
the 2020 3rd ACM SIGCAS Conference on Computing and Sustainable Societies, pp. 291–
295, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1145/3378393.3402257.